

Münchener Rückversicherungs-Gesellschaft Aktiengesellschaft in München

Terms for the submission of statements in text form pursuant to Sections 118a(1) sentence 2 No. 6, and 130a(1) to (4) of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG)

General information on statements

Shareholders who are duly registered are entitled to submit statements on agenda items – either personally or by proxy – in advance of the Annual General Meeting. Statements have to be submitted via the text box in the shareholder portal by **midnight (CEST) on 29 April 2023**.

Statements may be submitted in text form only. Statements may not exceed 10,000 characters (including spaces). By submitting the statement, the shareholder and/or proxy consents to it being published in the shareholder portal together with their name.

Statements that are required to be made public will be published in the shareholder portal at www.munichre.com/register no later than midnight (CEST) on 30 April 2023. Any comments by management will also be posted there.

A statement need not be made public as far as the board of management would render itself liable to prosecution by making it public, if the statement contains statements that are obviously false or misleading in material respects or if it contains insults, or if the shareholder indicates that he will not attend the Annual General Meeting and will not be represented.

The possibility to submit statements does not engender any right to submit questions in advance. Any countermotions or nominations, questions or objections to Annual General Meeting resolutions that are contained in a statement will not be considered at the Annual General Meeting. Please refer to the procedures that apply thereto exclusively as described in the convocation.

You guarantee that the use of your statement according to these terms does not infringe any third party rights. You are solely responsible for the content uploaded by you and indemnify the company and other authorised users against all claims of third parties asserted in connection with any use of the statement described herein, including reasonable costs incurred.

The company accepts no liability for the content of statements. Opinions expressed therein do not reflect the opinion of the company.

Information on data protection

The processing of your personal data is based on Section 130a AktG in conjunction with Art. 6(1){c} of the General Data Protection Regulation.

Please see for further information on data protection when using the shareholder portal: https://investor.computershare.de/munichre#/login

You will find additional information on the processing of your personal shareholder (representative) data and on retention periods in the document <u>Information on data protection for shareholders and their representatives.</u>